Directors, concluded that the Company�s previously issued unaudited financial statements for the three-month and
six-month periods ended June 28, 2008 contained a material misstatement and, accordingly, the related consolidated
balance sheet, statements of income and statement of cash flows have been restated. We discovered an error in the
estimate of the year-end LIFO reserve and the allocation of the interim expense charged to cost of merchandise sold
for the previously reported interim periods then ended. We have corrected our accounting treatment related to the
calculation and recognition of the interim LIFO provision.
The error in the LIFO calculation resulted in a restatement of certain line items in the consolidated balance sheet and
statements of income. The restatement also impacted certain line items within cash flows from operating activities, but
had no effect on total cash flows from operating activities and did not impact cash flows from investing or financing
activities. The impact to the consolidated balance sheet and statements of income for the LIFO restatement is set forth
in the following table:

Impact of
As Restatement

Originally Increase As
Reported (Decrease) Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
June 28, 2008:
Inventory $ 683,317 $ (7,356) $ 675,961
Deferred income taxes � 238 238
Total current assets 785,233 (7,118) 778,115
Total assets 1,176,319 (7,118) 1,169,201
Deferred tax liabilities 2,600 (2,600) �
Total current liabilities 524,073 (2,600) 521,473
Total liabilities 584,629 (2,600) 582,029
Retained earnings 609,609 (4,518) 605,091
Stockholders� equity 591,690 (4,518) 587,172

Edgar Filing: TRACTOR SUPPLY CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 11

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,176,319 $ (7,118) $ 1,169,201

Page 7

Edgar Filing: TRACTOR SUPPLY CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Impact of
As Restatement

Originally Increase As
Reported (Decrease) Restated

Consolidated Statements of Income:
Fiscal Three Months Ended June 28, 2008:
Cost of merchandise sold $ 618,850 $ 5,968 $ 624,818
Gross margin 279,477 (5,968) 273,509
Operating income 77,126 (5,968) 71,158
Income before income taxes 76,553 (5,968) 70,585
Income tax expense 29,535 (2,302) 27,233
Net income 47,018 (3,666) 43,352
Net income per share:
Basic $ 1.26 $ (0.09) $ 1.17

Diluted $ 1.24 $ (0.09) $ 1.15

Fiscal Six Months Ended June 28, 2008:
Cost of merchandise sold $ $ 1,018,154 $ 7,356 $ 1,025,510
Gross margin 456,381 (7,356) 449,025
Operating income 76,473 (7,356) 69,117
Income before income taxes 74,677 (7,356) 67,321
Income tax expense 28,811 (2,838) 25,973
Net income 45,866 (4,518) 41,348
Net income per share:
Basic $ 1.23 $ (0.12) $ 1.11

Diluted $ 1.21 $ (0.12) $ 1.09

Reclassifications
Certain amounts in previously issued financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the fiscal 2008
presentation. Cash balances in our bank concentration account at June 30, 2007 have been reclassified and netted
against the related book overdraft included in accounts payable in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.
Note 3 � Inventories:
Inventories are stated using the lower of last-in, first-out (LIFO) cost or market. Inventories are not in excess of
market value. Quarterly inventory determinations under LIFO are based on assumptions as to projected inventory
levels at the end of the fiscal year, sales for the year and the expected rate of inflation/deflation for the year. If the